

No. 23-484

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE TREVINO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUSAN SOTO PALMER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
SUSAN SOTO PALMER, ET AL.**

Chad W. Dunn
Sonni Waknin
UCLA Voting Rights Project
3250 Public Affairs Bldg.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

Thomas A. Saenz
Ernest Herrera
Erika Cervantes
Mexican American Legal
Defense and Education Fund
643 S. Spring St., 11th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90014

Edwardo Morfin
Morfin Law Firm PLLC
2062 N. Proctor St., Ste. 205
Tacoma, WA 98407

Mark P. Gaber
Counsel of Record
Simone Leeper
Aseem Mulji
Benjamin Phillips
Campaign Legal Center
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2000
mgaber@campaignlegal.org

Annabelle E. Harless
Campaign Legal Center
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 1925
Chicago, IL 60603

*Counsel for Respondents
Susan Soto Palmer, et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 I. Redistricting in Washington State.....2

 II. Washington enacts LD15 in violation of § 2 of the Voting Rights Act.....3

 III. Plaintiffs sue to invalidate LD15 as a violation of § 2.5

 IV. Commissioner Graves recruits a plaintiff to challenge LD15, which he drew, as a racial gerrymander.....6

 V. Parties represented by Mr. Garcia’s counsel intervene to defend LD15.7

 VI. LD15 elects no Latino-preferred candidates in 2022.....7

 VII. District court hears substantial evidence that LD15 violates § 2.....8

 VIII. District court rules that LD15 violates § 2. .11

ARGUMENT12

 I. Intervenors lack standing to appeal.....12

 II. There are no exceptional circumstances warranting a grant of certiorari before judgment.....16

III. *Soto Palmer* and *Garcia* were properly considered and decided below.....17

A. The single-judge district court properly heard the § 2 challenge.17

B. The *Soto Palmer* district court did not err in issuing its decision before the *Garcia* panel.20

IV. The district court did not err in finding a violation of § 2.23

A. The district court did not clearly err in finding *Gingles* I satisfied.23

B. The district court did not clearly err in finding *Gingles* II satisfied.24

C. The district court did not clearly err in finding *Gingles* III satisfied.26

D. The stark level of racially polarized voting in the Yakima Valley region is not attributable to partisanship.29

E. The district court did not clearly err in its totality of the circumstances analysis.....32

F. The district court did not err in finding that LD15 violated § 2 despite having a majority HCVAP.37

CONCLUSION39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	21, 28, 30, 33, 36
<i>Arizona Minority Coalition for Fair Redistricting v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Ariz. 2005)	18
<i>Chestnut v. Merrill</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (N.D. Ala. 2019).....	18
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976).....	16
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	17
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	13
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	22
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>Johnson v. Ardoin</i> , 18-625-SDD-EWD, 2019 WL 2329319 (M.D. La. May 31, 2019).....	18
<i>Kalson v. Paterson</i> , 542 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Kingman Park Civic Association v. Williams</i> , 348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	37

<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Clements</i> , 986 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13, 14
<i>Missouri State Conference of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant School District</i> , 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Monroe v. City of Woodville</i> , 881 F.2d 1327 (5th Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>Mount Soledad Memorial Association v. Trunk</i> , 573 U.S. 954 (2014).....	16
<i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 248 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001), <i>as amended</i> (June 25, 2001)	19
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	37
<i>Pope v. County of Albany</i> , 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Republican National Commission v. Common Cause Rhode Island</i> , 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020).....	14
<i>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 160 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 1998).....	28

<i>Sanchez v. Bond</i> , 875 F.2d 1488 (10th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	20
<i>Thomas v. Reeves</i> , 961 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .2, 3, 9-11, 23, 24, 26, 28-30, 33, 34, 38	
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Marengo County Commission</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	16
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	16
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	13, 15
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	16
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
Wash. Const. art. II, § 43(2).....	2

Wash. Const. art. II, § 43(6).....3
Wash. Const. art. II, § 43(7).....3
RCW 44.05.1003
28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)..... 17, 18
